Lomoél Use Review

Type lll Land Division and Environmental Review
Staff Report and Recommendation

Project Name: Marbella Townhome Project
Case Number: PLD2015-00033, SEP2015-00048 & EVR2015-00037
Location: 12432 NE 114 Street, Vancouver, Washington 98682. The site is

also identified as parcel number 200196-000 and is located within
the NE V4 of Section 34, Township 3 North, Range 2 east of the
Willamette Meridian.

Request: The applicant requests approval for a sixty-five (65) lot subdivision
on a 5-acre parcel in the R-30 zone. The proposed development
will consist of attached single-family structures subject to the
County’s narrow lot standards.

Applicant: Harb Engineering, Inc.
Gus Harb, contact
701 Columbia Street, Suite 111
Vancouver, WA 98660
Phone: (360) 695-6520
Email: guss@harbengineering.com

Contact Person: Harb Engineering, Inc.
Gus Harb, contact
701 Columbia Street, Suite 111
Vancouver, WA 98660
Phone: (360) 695-6520
Email: guss@harbengineering.com

Property Owner: Scott & Carla Beckstrom
12432 NE 114th Street
Vancouver, WA 98682

Recommendation
Approved subject to Conditions of Approval

Admin. Services Mﬂanag‘er’s initials: Date issued: November 18, 2015

Public Hearing date: Thursday, Decembei-'3, 2015

Revised 2/5/15

i For an alternate format,
Community Development . contact the Clark County
1300 Franklin Street, Vancouver, Washington ADA Compliance Office.
Phone: (360) 397-2375 Fax: (360) 397-2011 Phone: (360)397-2322

Relay: 711 or (800) 833-6384
www.clark.wa.gov/development E-mail: ADA@clark.wa.gov
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County Review Staff
Department/Program Name Phone Email Address
Ext.
Community Development ’
Administrative Sves. Manager | Susan Ellinger 5122 susan.ellinger@clark.wa.gov

Land Use Review Planner Amy Wooten 5683 | amy.wooten@clark.wa.gov
Fire Marshal’s Office Curtis Eavenson | 3320 curtis.eavenson@clark.wa.gov
Public Works * - 31 '

Transportation & Stormwater | Tom Grange P.E. | 4449 | tom. grange@clark.wa.gov
Engineering Supervisor

Engineering Team Leader Ali Safayi P.E. 4102 | ali.safayi@clark.wa.gov
Engineer Brad Hazen 4346 | brad.hazen@clark.wa.gov
Concurrency Engineer David Jardin 4354 | david.jardin@clark.wa.gov

Comp Plan Designation:

Parcel Number(s):

Applicable Laws

Urban High Density Residential (UH)

200196-000

Clark County Code: Title 15 (Fire Prevention), Chapter 40.200 (General Provisions), Section
40.220.020 (Residential & Office Residential District), Chapter 40.260 (Special Uses &
Standards), Chapter 40.310 (Signs), Chapter 40.320 (Landscaping), Chapter 40.330 (Crime
Prevention and Safety), Chapter 40.340 (Parking and Loading), Chapter 40.350
(Transportation & Circulation), Section 40.350.020 (Transportation Concurrency), Chapter
40.360 (Solid Waste and Recycling), Chapter 40.370 (Sewer and Water), Chapter 40.385
(Storm Water & Erosion Control), Chapters 40.500 and 40.510 (Procedures), Section
40.520.010 (Legal Lot Determination), Section 40.520.040 (Site Plan Review), Section
40.550.010 (Road Modifications), Chapter 40.570 (SEPA), Section 40.570.080 (SEPA
Archaeological), Chapter 40.610 (Impact Fees), Title 24 (Public Health), RCW 58.17, and the
Clark County Comprehensive Plan.

Neighborhood Association and Contact

Greater Brush Prairie Neighborhood Association

Rob Pearson, president
158001 NE 180th Street
Brush Prairie, WA 98606
(360) 666-2756

Email: rpearson7@gmail.com
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Vesting

An application is reviewed against the subdivision, zoning, transportation, stormwater and
other land development codes in effect at the time a fully complete application for preliminary
approval is submitted. If a pre-application conference is required, the application shall earlier
contingently vest on the date the fully complete pre-application is filed. Contingent vesting
requires that a fully complete application for substantially the same proposal is filed within 180
calendar days of the date the county issues its pre-application conference report.

A pre-application conference on this matter was held on July 2, 2015. The pre-application was
determined contingently vested as of June 5, 2015, the date the fully complete pre-application
was submitted.

The fully complete application was submitted on August 20, 2015, and determined to be fully
complete on September 10, 2015. Given these facts, the application is vested on June 5, 2015.

There are no disputes regarding vesting.

Time Limits

The application was determined to be fully complete on. September 10, 2015. Therefore, the
code requirement for issuing a decision within 92 days lapses on December 11, 2015. The state
requirement for issuing a decision within 120 calendar days, lapses on January 8, 2016.

Public Notice

Notice of application and public hearing was mailed to the applicant, the Greater Brush Prairie
Neighborhood Association and property owners within 300 feet of the site on September 24,
2015. And, the applicant posted one (1) sign on the subject property on November 3, 2015.

Public Comments

A letter was received from Michelle Payer and Irene Payer-Tauscher [Exhibit 6], on Monday,
October 5, 2015 via email. In this letter they indicate that they are the owners in trust of 11518
NE 126t Avenue (hereafter referred to as the “Trustees”), which is located along the north
easterly boundary of the subject site. The Trustees are concerned about transportation impacts
to their property resulting from the construction of street improvements for NE 126th Avenue
(proposed). The Trustees noted that there is an existing fence separating the properties and
would like some assurance from the developer that there will be no development encroachment
on their property. The letter also indicated that the Trustees were interested to know if the
County had any plans for development of their parcel.

Staff Response: The applicant is proposing half-width roadway improvements to NE 126th
Avenue (proposed), pursuant to code requirements. According to the plans submitted with the
preliminary application, the applicant’s improvements are proposed along their property
frontage on NE 116t Street and NE 126th Avenue (proposed). The applicants proposed
roadway systems meets or can meet County Transportation Code as conditioned. Additionally,
application for final plat will require a boundary survey, which should protect the interests of
all parties.

Northeast 126t Avenue (a private existing roadway) which was created through the Plat
recorded in Book 1 Page 663 of the Auditor’s Records (See Exhibit 13), is the Trustee’s existing
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site access and is located east of the proposed NE 126th Avenue. This staff report includes a
boiler plate Condition (D-8.a) which establishes that, at the time of final plat, existing
residence(s) that will remain may be subject to an address change and that addressing will be
determined based on point of access. In addition to that requirement, and pursuant to CCC
14.16.030, staff hereby conditions that any renaming of the neighboring street system will
require a Type I application, submitted prior to final plat, which must be accompanied by a
petition in support of the name change and signed by one hundred percent (100%) of the
property owners with access rights to the existing NE 126t Avenue. [See Condition D-8.b]

A letter was received from State of Washington Department of Ecology [Exhibit 8] on October
9, 2015 regarding the construction of stormwater facilities, water quality and the need for
coverage under a state Construction Stormwater General Permit. All comments can be
addressed under standard conditions of approval contained within this report.

Project Overview

The subject site is approximately 5 acres in size and is rectangular in shape. It is located on NE
114th Street in Battle Ground, Washington. According to available GIS information, there are
no known environmentally sensitive lands located on the parcel. The site is improved with a
single-family dwelling and associated out-buildings which will be removed prior to site
development.

The subject site is zoned R-30, and is bound to the north, east and west by R-30 zoning, which
is intended for urban high-density residential development. To the south of the subject site,
parcels are zoned R1-5, which is intended for higher density single-family development.
Surrounding development is largely single-family residential.

The site is served by Fire District 3, the Battle Ground School District, Clark Regional
Wastewater District, and Clark Public Utilities.

This application proposes a sixty-five (65) —lot attached single-family development, and will be
subject to the County’s narrow lot standards contained within CCC 40.206.155.
Comprehensive Plan, Zoning and Current Land Use

Compass | Comp Plan | Zoning Current Land Use

Site UH R-30 Single family residential development

North UH R-30 Single family residential development

East UH R-30 Single family residential & vacant lot

South UL Ri-5 Single family residential development

West UH R-30 Attached single family residential
development (under construction)

Staff Analysis

Staff first analyzed the proposal in light of the 16 topics from the Environmental Checklist (see
list below). The purpose of this analysis was to identify any potential adverse environmental
impacts that may occur without the benefit of protection found within existing ordinances.

1. Earth 9. Housing
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2. Air 10. Aesthetics

3. Water 11. Light and Glare

4. Plants 12. Recreation

5. Animals 13. Historic and Culturai Preservation
6. Energy and Natural Resources 14. Transportation

7. Environmental Health 15. Public Services

8. Land and Shoreline Use 16. Utilities

Staff then reviewed the proposal for compliance with applicable code criteria and standards in
order to determine whether all potential impacts could be mitigated by the requirements of the
code.

Staff's analysis also reflects review of agency and public comments received during the
comment period, and knowledge gained through a site visit.

Major Issues

Only the major issues, errors in the development proposal, and/or justification for any
conditions of approval are discussed below. Staff finds that all other aspects of this proposal
not discussed below comply with the applicable code requirements.

Land Use

Finding 1 — Uses

According to Table 40.220.020-1, single-family detached residential uses are permitted subject
to review and approval (CCC 40.260.155) in the R-30 zone. Single family detached dwellings
are not permitted. Therefore, a note shall be added to the face of the plat which state,
“Pursuant to Table 40.220.020-1, single family detached residential uses are not permitted
within the bounds of this plat.” [See Condition D-10.g]

The proposed plan indicates that the existing home will be removed. A condition will be
imposed to ensure all buildings are removed, with the necessary permits, prior to the
completion of civil improvements. [See Condition C-1] It should be noted that, as part of these
demolition permits, the applicant will be required to comply with standards and practices
noted in the comment letter provided by the Washington State Department of Ecology. [See
Exhibit 8]

Finding 2 — Lot Requirements

Table 40.220.020-4 prescribes lot requirements for the R-30 zone. Minimum density is
established at 18 units/acre with maximum density established at 30 units/acre. Additional
dimensional standards are prescribed as follows:
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" R-30Zone Lot Requirements, Setbacks, Lot Coverage and Building Height =

T . “Standards Loy CAC R Ll
if vgal | D0 o Max Regicentinl Density. | 0w | et Diepth
1,200sf 18 — 30 (du/acre) 18 feet! 50 feet

102 0 or 53:45 B 75% ' 45 feet®

This application proposes overall density at 19 dwelling units per acre, an average lot size of
2,093sf with a minimum lot width of 26.3 feet and a minimum lot depth of 75 feet. For a
corner lot, the lot width shall be the average distance of the narrower dimension of the lot.
Based on the proposed plat, lots 30, 48 and 65 don’t meet minimum width requirements of 18
feet. Therefore, prior to final plat approval, the lots shall be adjusted so that corner lots 30, 48
and 65 show a minimum width dimension of 18 feet. [See Condition D-1]

The preliminary plat, therefore, meets lot requirements for the R1-6 zone.
Finding 3 — Site Plan

All townhome developments shall require submittal of a site plan that shows proposed building
envelopes and driveway locations.

Sheet PRLMN-03 of the applicant’s plan set provides the required site plan. According to CCC
40.100.070, the front setback is calculated from the front lot line (which is defined as the edge
of a street right-of-way, street easement, street tract, or private driveway easement); and,
according to the plans provided, lots 9, 10 and 11 do not meet the minimum prescribed 18-foot
garage setback pursuant to Table 40.220.020-4. Therefore, prior to final plat approval, a
revised site plan shall be provided which portrays the required 18-foot minimum garage
setback for lots 9, 10 and 11. [See Condition D-2]

Finding 4 — Landscaping

In accordance with CCC 40.220.020(C)(8), a minimum of twenty percent (20%) of the site
shall be landscaped to an L1 standard. At approximately 217,800sf the subject site requires a
minimum of 43,560sf of overall site landscaping. The applicant included a landscape plan
(Sheet PRLMN-08) which indicates landscape buffering only; and, there are no landscape
calculations included in the plan set. Therefore, prior to final plat approval, the plans shall be
revised to indicate how the development will meet the required minimum twenty percent
(20%) site landscaping. [See Condition D-3]

' Applies to interior lots only ~ corner lots shall be of sufficient width so that sight distance and driveway spacing
requirements are met.

2 The minimum front setback to the garage door is 18 feet.

3 If not sharing a common wall, the setback shall be five (5) feet.

# No portion of any structure (including eaves, gutters, etc.) may extend across a property line unless such
encroachments are authorized by a plat note or approved final site plan. Such authorization may require special
fire-resistant construction standards.

® Additional requirements may apply, based on building and fire codes.

® The maximum building height for a detached garage is 18 feet.
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Finding 5 — Pedestrian Facilities

According to state platting laws (RCW 58.17.110) and CCC 40.220.020(C)(10), appropriate
provisions shall be made to assure safe walking conditions for students who only walk to and
from school.

The subject development is located within the Battle Ground School District, and specifically
within 1 mile of Prairie High School. -

The applicant provided a letter from the Director of Operations for the Battle Ground School
District. The letter indicates that all students from this development will be bussed, with
specific bus stop locations to be determined in the future. Therefore, no ‘safe-walking’
conditions are warranted.

Finding 6 — Narrow Lot Development Standards

Narrow Lot Development Standards apply to newly platted residential land divisions having
lots less than forty (40) feet wide as measured at the front building setback line. All of the lots
proposed within the development meet applicability standards put forth in CCC 40.260.155(B).

Pursuant to Section 40.260.155(C), the applicant has submitted a preliminary site plan (See
Sheet PRLMN-03) that portrays streets, driveways, and building envelopes. However, the plan
does not adequately dimension driveway width. The application indicates that parking will be
provided at a rate of 2.5 parking spaces per unit as required, with one (1) parking space located
within a garage and two (2) parking spaces provided in each unit’s driveway. Therefore, prior
to final site plan approval, dimensions related to driveway width shall be added to the plan in
order to demonstrate that off-street parking for two (2) vehicles will be provided in the
driveway. [See Condition A-1.b]

Finding 7 - Parking

Pursuant to CCC 40.350.030(B)(5)(a)(5), parking shall be prohibited along partial-width
roads, with signs and pavement markings being the responsibility of the developer unless the
partial-width road is at least twenty-four (24) feet wide to provide a clear sixteen (16) foot wide
travel way in addition to an eight (8) foot wide parking lane. Northeast 126th Avenue is
proposed with a 20-foot roadway within a 31-foot right-of-way, therefore parking along the
eastern edge of the roadway shall be prohibited. Signs and pavement markings shall be
detailed in final construction plans, and shall be placed prior to final construction approval.
[See Conditions A-1.a & C-2]

Finding 8 — County/State Platting Standards

With conditions of approval, staff finds the proposed short plat will make appropriate
provisions for the public health, safety and general welfare of the community. Connection to
public water and sewer facilities, as well as treatment of any future stormwater runoff will be
provided to protect groundwater supply and integrity. Impact fees will also be required to
ensure that the development will contribute a proportionate share toward the costs of school,
park and transportation facilities, maintenance and services.

Conclusion (Land Use)
Staff concludes that the proposed preliminary plan, subject to conditions identified above,
meets land use requirements of the Clark County Code.
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Archaeology

Finding 9 — DAHP Concurrence

The applicant has submitted an archaeological pre-determination to the Washington State
Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) prior to submittal of the
application.

The DAHP concurs with the recommendation of the pre-determination that no additional
studies are necessary; however, a note on the final construction plans will require that if
resources are discovered during ground disturbance, work shall stop and DAHP and the county
will be contacted. [See Conditions A-2 & D-10.b]

Conclusion (Archaeology)
Staff finds that the proposed preliminary plan, subject to conditions identified above, meets
archaeology requirements of the Clark County Code.

Transportation

Finding 10 — Pedestrian/Bicycle Circulation Plan

Pedestrian circulation facilities in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act are
required in accordance with the provisions of Section CCC 40.350.010. This project complies
with this standard; therefore, no conditions are warranted for this finding.

Finding 11 — Cross Circulation Standards

The applicant’s proposed road network does not comply with the roadway circulation
requirements of section CCC 40.350.030(4)(B)(2). The applicant has requested a technical
road modification. (See Road Modification Finding 13 below)

Finding 12 — Roads

NE 124th Avenue is classified as an Urban Collector roadway, C-2. The applicant is responsible
for 30 feet of half-width right-of-way dedication and construction of a 19-foot half-width
roadway with curb/gutter and sidewalk per Standard Drawing 6. [See Condition A-3.a]

NE 116t Street and NE 126th Avenue are classified as Urban Local Residential Access
roadways. The applicant is responsible for a minimum of 29 feet of half-width right-of-way
dedication and construction of a 20-foot half-width roadway with curb/gutter and sidewalk per
Standard Drawing 13. [See Condition A-3.b]

NE 114th Street is classified as Urban Neighborhood Circulator roadway. The applicant is
responsible for 27 feet of half width right-of-way dedication and construction of an 18-foot
half-width roadway with curb/gutter and sidewalk per Standard Drawing 12. [See Condition
A-3.c]

The rest of the internal roads are classified as Urban Local Residential Access roadways. The
applicant is responsible for 46 feet of full width right-of-way dedication and construction of a
28-foot full-width roadway with curb/gutter and sidewalk on both sides of the roadway per
Standard Drawing 13. [See Condition A-3.d}
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Road Modification

Finding #13 — Technical Road Modification (EVR2015-00037)
The applicant is asking for relief from the cross-circulation standards found in CCC
40.350.020(8)(B)(2).

Approval Criteria
Modifications to the standards contained in Chapter 40.350 may be granted when the
applicant demonstrates at least one (1) of the following:

a. Topography, right-of-way, existing construction or physical conditions, or other
geographic conditions make compliance with standards clearly impractical for the
circumstances;

b. A minor change to a specification or standard is required to address a specific design
or construction problem which, if not enacted, will result in an unusual hardship;

¢. An dlternative design is proposed which will provide a plan that is functionally
equivalent or superior to the standards;

d. Application of the standards of Chapter 40.350 to the development would be grossly
disproportional to the impacts created;

e. A change to a specification or standard is required to ensure consistency with existing
features adjacent to or affected by the site where those existing features are not
expected to change over time.

Applicant’s Discussion

The applicant states: “This memorandum is a request for a technical road modification for not
connecting the North /South Road (NE 126th Ave) to NE 114th Street. Please refer to the
attached Exhibits for reference.

1. Introduction

As shown herein, County staff should grant a modification to its block length requirements and
recognize that we are proposing an alternative plan for cross-circulation in the area that is at
least equal to a plan strictly meeting the 800-foot minimum block length standard.

II. Facts

We are proposing a 65 lot townhome project at the NE quadrant of the intersection of NE 124th
Ave and NE 114t St.

The preliminary plan includes widening of NE 124th Ave (a collector) to a full width street
along the west side frontage of the site. In addition, NE 116th Street (East/West Rd) will be
extended with a minimum half width Street with a potential of a full width street along the
north frontage of our site. Also, a proposed interior loop road system will be constructed to
provide adequate circulation and access to the proposed lots. The interior loop system has
been designed to allow potential road widening to the east and an adequate access for any
future developments. Please refer to the attached Exhibit for reference.

County Staff member has indicated the desire to have the north/south road (NE 126th Ave)
connect to NE 114th Street to provide a future north south circulation within an 800 foot block
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length along NE 114th Street. The connection of NE 1126th Ave to NE 114th Street will create a
safety hazard at the entrance of the site. In addition, the connection will not satisfy the
requirements of circulation since it will not be able to be extended to the north as intended and
connect to NE 119th Street north of our site due to inadequate intersection spacing. Therefore,
as analyzed below, the connection will not be adequate and a better alternative for a
north/south connection can be made in the future approximately 200 feet east of our site and
will be able to connect to NE 119th Street as intended and still be within an 800 feet block
length. Please refer to the analysis below.

IT1I.  Analysis

A connection of NE 126th Ave to NE 114th Street via a half-width street will not be feasible and
will create a hazardous entrance to the subdivision. In addition, it will not serve the intended
circulation to north of our site due to limited connectivity to NE 119th Street (An arterial Rd).
Instead, an alternative location for a north /south connection can be better located
approximately 200 feet east of our site which will be approximately half-way between NE 124th
Ave and 128th Ave and will be able to provide a future connection to NE 119th Street (Minor
Arterial) and meet the intersection separation distance as discussed below:

o NE 119th Street on the north is classified as a Minor Arterial (M2c-b) with a
minimum required separation distance for a full intersection not less than
500 feet. NE 126th Avenue cannot be extended to the north and be able to
connect to NE 11gth Street since it will not meet the required intersection
separation distance from NE 124th Avenue. Please note that the distance
between NE 124th Ave and NE 126th Ave is 351 feet thus, making it not
feasible for future extension. Also, the 5 acre parcel directly north of us will
have a preliminary site plan that does not include a north/ south road since a
connection cannot be made to NE 119th Street.

e A half-width street connecting to NE 114th Street will create a ~ hazardous
entrance to the subdivision for multiple reasons (See attached Map):

A. NE 114th Street is expected to have a lot of traffic due to multiple residential
projects being currently developed along that street & in the near vicinity. It is
much more logical and safer to route the traffic entering our proposed
subdivision from the east through a proposed full width intersection of NE
124th Ave and NE 114th Street which will be fully developed with controlled
access. Please note that there will be a stop sign on 114th Street intersecting with
124th Ave. Therefore, making it much safer for right turn movements verses
right turn movements onto a half-width street which will create potential hazards
for accidents.

B. The completion of a half-width street into a full-width street will most likely
never happen since the adjacent parcel ( Parcel# 200101-000 ) is only 0.51 acre
in size and will have to do street improvements along the north, south & west. In
addition, it has an existing private road easement on the east side of it. This
will definitely make this parcel not feasible for development especially that the
zoning is R-30 with a minimum density of 18. The parcel will not be able to meet
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the density nor will it be financially feasible for development. Future right-of-
way will take up to half of that parcel thus making it impossible to be developed
into high density as it is intended in the R-30 Zoning District.

C. There is an existing big tree that is located on the southwest corner of the
neighboring property. (Please see attached pictures) The tree will obstruct the
corner sight distance looking west onto NE 114th Street and will prevent us from
having a safe turn movement access to the west.

D. Also, note that the existing driveway to the adjacent parcel lies within few feet
from any future half-width street which makes it ahazard for right turn
movements as shown on the attached exhibit.

E. Vehicular access turning left from NE 114th Street onto the subdivision via NE
126th Avenue will create a safety hazard since it is close to the NE 124th
Intersection and cars accelerating after making the right turn movement from NE
124th Ave onto 114th street will create a hazard to any car that is waiting to make
a left turn movement onto 126th Ave.

F. With the development of this parcel and eventually the parcel to the north, it is
much safer to direct traffic heading south or north touse a future full width
improved intersection onto NE 124th Ave intersecting NE 116th and NE 114th
Street. Eventually, the parcel to the north will have a direct access onto NE
124th Ave that will align with the existing access directly on the west side of that
street (As shown on the attached map). Any traffic heading south will be using
NE 124th Ave and not our subdivision to get in or out. Therefore, a north/south
street connection to NE 114th Street using NE 126th Ave cannot be served as an
alternative to NE 124th Ave.

G. Finally, as shown on the attached map, there is approximately 1,000 feet between
NE 124th Ave and 128th Ave. An alternative location for a north /south road with
connection to both NE 114th Street & NE 119th can be located about 200 feet east
of our site. This will put the street half way between NE 124th Ave & 128th Ave
and be within 500 feet from each road. Therefore, making a much better
alternative and much safer with the potential of a better circulation and
connection to NE 119th Street. In addition, this will make it safer for traffic turn
movement by keeping it within a safe distance from NE 124th Ave as shown on
the attached map.

Applicant’s Conclusion:

The County should grant a road modification, without strict application of the County's block
length standards, because the existing parcel configuration and designated land use impose an
unusual hardship on this project and a superior alternative that can achieve the same design
purpose and increase safety is available. Application of the standards would also be grossly
disproportional to the impacts created by the project.
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Road Modification Standards

1. Modifications to the standards contained in Chapter 40.350 may
be granted when the applicant demonstrates at least one (1) of the
following:

a. Topography, right-of-way, existing construction or
physical conditions, or other geographic conditions make
compliance with standards clearly impractical for the
circumstances;

b. A minor change to a specification or standard is required
to address a specific design or construction problem which,
if not enacted, will result in an unusual hardship;

c. An alternative design is proposed which will provide a
plan that is functionally equivalent or superior to the
standards;

d. Application of the standards of Chapter 40.350 to the
development would be grossly disproportional to the
impacts created;

e. A change to a specification or standard is required to
ensure consistency with existing features adjacent to or
affected by the site where those existing features are not
expected to change over time.

As discussed above, an alternative design and location can be achieved by locating a north
/south road approximately 200 feet east of our site; thus providing potential future
connectivity between NE 114th Street & NE 119th Street. Also, intersecting with NE 119th
Street will meet the required minimum intersection spacing on an arterial road. Thus
providing a functionally superior (North/ South) connection and increases safety Verses NE
126th Ave which cannot be extended beyond our site nor can it be connected to NE 119th
Street. Also, a new alternative location will have a block length of approximately 500 feet which
is well within the required 800 feet especially that it will be located half way between NE 124th
Ave & NE 128th Ave. ‘

Based on the analysis above, we kindly request that the County staff approve the proposed road
modification and accept the proposed cross circulation plan as an alternative plan. We greatly
appreciate your efforts & coordination on this process.”

Staff Evaluation
Staff is of the opinion that the applicant has met road modification criteria (c) and hereby
recommends Approval of the road modification request.

Finding 14 — Sight Distance
The approval criteria for sight distances are found in CCC 40.350.030(B)(8). This section

establishes minimum sight distances at intersections and driveways. Additional building
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setbacks may be required for corner lots in order to maintain adequate sight distance. The
final engineering plans shall show sight distance triangles at all intersections. Landscaping,
trees, utility poles, and miscellaneous structures will not be allowed to impede required sight
distance requirements at all proposed driveway approaches and intersections. The applicant
shall submit a sight distance analysis and show the sight distance triangles on final
construction pians. [See Condition A-3.e]

Conclusion (Transportation)
Staff concludes that the proposed preliminary plan, subject to the conditions identified above,
meets the transportation requirements of the Clark County Code.

Transportation Concurrency

Finding 15 - Trip Generation

County concurrency staff has reviewed the proposed Marbella Townhome Subdivision. The
traffic study submitted indicates that the proposed development will divide 5 acres into 60
single family residential attached units. The applicant’s traffic study has estimated the a.m. peak
hour trip generation at 33, the p.m. peak-hour trip generation at 39 trips and an average daily trip
generation (ADT) of 402 trips. The trip generation was estimated using the nationally accepted
data published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers Ninth Addition. The proposed
development site is located at 12432 NE 114t Street in Vancouver.

The applicant has submitted a traffic study under the provisions of Clark County Code section
40.350.020 (D)(1).

Finding 16 - Site Access

Traffic conditions are usually expressed using a scale that quantifies the ability of a facility to meet
the needs and expectations of the driver. This scale is graded from A to F and is referred to as
level-of-service (LOS). A driver who experiences an LOS A condition would expect little delay. A
driver who experiences an LOS E condition would expect significant delay, but the traffic facility
would be just within its capacity to serve the needs of the driver. A driver who experiences an LOS
F condition would expect significant delay with traffic demand exceeding the capacity of the
facility with the result being growing queues of traffic.

Congestion, or concurrency, level of service (LOS) standards are not applicable to accesses that
are not regionally significant; however, the LOS analysis provides information on the potential
congestion and safety problems that may occur in the vicinity of the site.

The traffic study indicates that the proposed subdivision will use NE 124t Avenue, an urban
collector (C-2). NE 124t Avenue will provide access to the proposed interior public street
network at NE 115t Street, a proposed urban local access road.

The applicant’s study evaluated the level of service and found that the site access intersections
analyzed will have an estimated LOS B or better, in the 2018 build-out horizon. The study also
shows that the LOS was evaluated during the a.m. and p.m. peak hour traffic conditions in
existing and build-out scenarios. County Staff concurs with the traffic study findings.
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Finding 17 - Clark County Concurrency

The proposed development is required to meet the standards established in CCC 41.350.020(G)
for corridors and intersections of regional significance within 1 miles of the proposed
development. Typically, the County’s transportation model is used to determine what urban area
developments are currently being reviewed, approved, or are under construction and in the
vicinity of the proposed development. The traffic these developments generate is referred to as
“in-process traffic” and will ultimately contribute to the same roadway facilities as the proposed
development. This “in-process traffic” is used to evaluate and anticipate area growth and its
impact on intersection and roadway operating levels with and without the proposed development,
helping to determine if roadway mitigation necessary to reduce transportation impacts.

Signalized Intersections

The County’s model evaluated the operating levels, travel speeds and delay times for the
regionally significant signalized intersections.  This analysis showed that individual
movements during peak hour traffic conditions had approach delays that did not exceed the
maximum 240 seconds, or 2 cycles, of delay in the build-out year.

Therefore, County Staff has determined that this development will comply with adopted
Concurrency standards for signalized intersections.

Unsignalized Intersections

County Staff has evaluated the operating levels and standard delays represented in the County’s
model. The County’s model yielded operating levels and standard delay times with a LOS better
than the minimum allowable LOS E for unsignalized intersections.

The County has determined that this development can comply with adopted Concurrency
Standards for unsignalized intersections.

Concurrency Corridors
Evaluation of the concurrency corridor operating levels and travel speeds represented in the
County’s model yielded operating levels and travel speeds with an acceptable level of service.

Summary
The County has determined that this development can comply with adopted Concurrency

Standards for corridors, signalized and unsignalized intersections under County jurisdiction.
SAFETY:

Where applicable, a traffic study shall address the following safety issues:
traffic signal warrant analysis,

turn lane warrant analysis,

crash history analysis,

roadside safety (clear zone) evaluation,

vehicle turning movements, and

any other issues associated with highway safety.

Mitigation for off-site safety deficiencies may only be a condition of approval on development in
accordance with CCC 40.350.030(B)(6) The code states that “nothing in this section shall be
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construed to preclude denial of a proposed development where off-site road conditions are
inadequate to provide a minimum level of service as specified in Section 40.350.020 or a
significant traffic or safety hazard would be caused or materially aggravated by the proposed
development; provided, that the applicant may voluntarily agree to mitigate such direct impacts
in accordance with the provisions of RCW 82.02.020.”

Finding 18 - Turn Lane Warrants
Turn lane warrants are evaluated at unsignalized intersections to determine if a separate left or
right turn lane is needed on the uncontrolled roadway.

The applicant’s engineer found that with the low right turning traffic volumes, good levels-of-
service and no crash history, turn lanes would not be warranted at the intersection of NE 115th
Street/NE 124% Avenue. Staff concurs with the applicant’s findings.

Finding 19 - Historical Accident Situation
The applicant’s traffic study analyzed the crash history as obtained from Clark County for the
period January 1, 2010 through July 1, 2015.

The studied intersections are as follows:

NE 76t Street/NE 117t Avenue (SR 503);

NE Padden Parkway/NE 117th Avenue (SR 503);
NE 99th Street/NE 117th Avenue (SR 503);

NE 119th Street/NE 117t Avenue (SR 503);

NE 144t Street/NE 117th Avenue (SR 503);

NE ggth Street/NE 124th Avenue;

NE 119t Street/NE 124th Avenue;

NE 119t Street/NE 1327d Avenue; and,

NE 144 Street/NE 132nd Avenue.

The intersection crash rates, for the study intersections do not exceed thresholds that would
warrant additional analysis. Staff concurs with the applicant’s finding.

Finding 20 - Roadside Safety (Clear Zone) Evaluation

The Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Traffic Engineering Handbook 6t Edition,
states that “The clear roadside concept...is applied to improve safety by providing an un-
encumbered roadside recovery area that is as wide as practical...” Further, this concept “allows
for errant vehicles leaving the roadway for whatever reason and supports a roadside designed to
minimize the serious consequences of roadway departures.”

Further, as adopted by Clark County Code (CCC) 40.350.030(C)(1)(b), the Washington State
Department of Transportation (WSDOT) Design Manual, Chapter 1600 states that “A clear
roadside border area is a primary consideration when analyzing potential roadside and median
features. The intent is to provide as much clear, traversable area for a vehicle to recover as
practicable given the function of the roadway and the potential tradeoffs. The Design Clear Zone
is used to evaluate the adequacy of the existing clear area and proposed modifications of the
roadside. When considering the placement of new objects along the roadside or median, evaluate
the potential for impacts and try to select locations with the least likelihood of an impact by an
errant vehicle.”
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“For managed access state highways within an urban area, it might not be practicable to provide
the Design Clear Zone distances shown in Exhibit 1600-2. Roadways within an urban area
generally have curbs and sidewalks and might have objects such as trees, poles, benches, trash
cans, landscaping and transit shelters along the roadside.”

The applicant shall consider the WSDOT Design Manual — Roadside Safety Mitigation Guidance
(Section 1600.04) in the final engineering design of all proposed roadways and frontage
improvements. [See Condition A-5.a]

Finding 21 - Vehicle Turning Movements
The applicant’s narrative does not indicate the types of vehicles that may serve the proposed
development. Curb return radii will need to comply with County requirements.

It shall be noted that, the curb return radii listed in the Clark County Code are minimum
criteria and are intended for normal conditions, per CCC 40.350.030 (C)(3). CCC 40.350.030
(C)(3) also states, “The responsible official may require higher standards for unusual site
conditions.”

The applicant will need to submit construction plans that show the design of the intersection
geometry will accommodate all applicable design vehicles for review and approval. The plans
will also need to show that all applicable design vehicles have the ability to enter and exit the
development without swinging into opposing or adjacent travel lanes, which may result in no
on-street parking areas on the proposed local residential access road, NE 115t Street, at/near
the NE 115th Street/NE 124th Avenue intersection. [See Condition A-5.b]

Finding 22 - Sight Distance
Sight distance issues are addressed by other Development Engineering Staff; therefore, this issue
will not be addressed here.

Conclusion (Concurrency)
In summary, Concurrency Staff recommends approval of the development application, subject
to the conditions contained herewith.

Stormwater

Finding 23 - Stormwater Applicability

The provisions of Clark County Code Chapter 40.385 shall apply to all new development,
redevelopment, and drainage projects consistent with the Stormwater Management Manual for
Western Washington (SMMWW) as modified by CCC 40.385 and the county's stormwater
manual. The project adds more than 5,000 square feet or more of new impervious surface and
therefore the applicant shall comply with Minimum Requirements 1 through 10 per CCC
40.385.020(A)(4). [See Condition A-7.a]

Finding 24 — Stormwater Proposal

The applicant provided a preliminary stormwater technical information report dated August 8,
2015, prepared by Harb Engineering Inc. Water quality is proposed to be managed through
Stormwater Filter treatment cartridges. = Water quantity control will be managed via
infiltration systems consisting of drywells and/or drain rock trenches.
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The report states the roofs, lot area drains, and low point drains for the structures will be
conveyed to individual private infiltration systems and roads, sidewalks, and driveways will be
directed to publically maintained stormwater facilities.

Per CCC 40.385.020(C)(1)(a), no new development or redevelopment shall be allowed to
materially increase or concentrate stormwater runoff onto an adjacent property or block
existing drainage from adjacent lots. [See Condition A-7.b]

Geo Pacific Engineering, Inc. preformed infiltration testing on October 5, 2015. Tested
infiltration rates ranged from 25 to greater than 250 inches per hour. A design infiltration rate
of 100 inches per hour with a factor of safety 4 was used for infiltration facility sizing,
Groundwater was not encountered in the test pits as deep as 14 feet below ground surface.
Clark County GIS indicates the depth to groundwater is approximately 20 feet below ground
surface. The report indicates that the sight investigation was conducted during a historically
dry year in the pacific Northwest and additional groundwater information should be provided
by installation of piezometers and long-term monitoring. Piezometers shall be installed at the
site to monitor the groundwater in order to establish a seasonal high groundwater elevation.
[See Conditions A-7.c, C-3.a & C-3.b] '

Conclusion (Stormwater)

Staff concludes that the proposed preliminary stormwater plan, subject to the conditions
above, is feasible. Therefore, the requirements of the preliminary plan review criteria are
satisfied.

Fire Protection

Finding 25 — Building Construction

Building construction occurring subsequent to this application shall be in accordance with the
provisions of the county's building and fire codes. Additional specific requirements may be
made at the time of building construction as a result of the permit review and approval process.
[See Condition E-2.a]

Finding 26 — Fire Flow

Fire flow in the amount of (1000) gallons per minute supplied for (60) minutes duration is
required for this application. Prior to final approval submit proof from the water purveyor
indicating that the required fire flow is available at the site. Water mains supplying fire flow
and fire hydrants shall be installed, approved and operational prior to final plat approval. [See
Conditions A-12.a & D-6]

One and two family homes over 3,600 square feet (excluding attached garages)
will have additional fire protection requirements. Contact the Clark County
Fire Marshal’s Office for additional information.[See Condition E-2.b]

Finding 27 — Fire Hydrants
Fire hydrants are required for this application. Either the indicated number or the spacing of

the fire hydrants is inadequate. Provide fire hydrants such that the maximum spacing between
hydrants does not exceed 700 feet and such that no lot or parcel is in excess of 500 feet from a
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fire hydrant as measured along approved fire apparatus access roads. Two (2) hydrants are
required. [See Condition A-12.b]

Finding 28 — Fire Apparatus Access

Fire apparatus access is required for this application. The roadways and maneuvering areas as
indicated in the application shall meet the requirements of the Clark County Road Standards.
Provide an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13.5 feet with an all-weather driving
surface, and capable of supporting the imposed loads of fire apparatus. [See Condition A-12.c]

Finding 29 — Parking

Parking is prohibited on access roads that are less than twenty-four (24) feet wide. Roads that
are less than twenty-four (24) feet wide shall be posted "NO PARKING-FIRE LANE". [See
Condition C-5]

Conclusion
Staff finds that the proposed preliminary plan, subject to conditions identified above, meets the
fire protection requirements of the Clark County Code.

Sewer and Water Service

Finding 29 — Service Availability

The site will be served by the Clark Regional Wastewater District for sewer and Clark Public
Utilities for potable water. A letter from each of the purveyors confirms that services are
available to the site.

Finding 30 — Sewer Service

The applicant is required to connect to the existing 8-inch PVC sanitary mainline located in NE
124th Avenue. Therefore, prior to construction of the development, the applicant shall procure
all required approvals and permits and pay all related fees to Clark Regional Wastewater
District pursuant to utility review number 714657. [See Conditions B-4]

Finding 31 — Water Service

The applicant is required to connect to public water services. General requirements are put
forth in the utility review letter provided by the Clark Public Utilities RUR #2015-035. Prior to
construction of the development, the applicant shall procure all required approvals and
permits and pay all related fees to Clark Public Utilities pursuant RUR #2015-035. [See
Conditions B-5]

Finding 32 — Public Health Department Evaluation

According to available GIS information, the subject site contains both a septic tank and well
which are required to be abandoned or decommissioned. Submittal of a Public Health
Evaluation Letter is required as part of the Final Construction Plan Review application. If the
evaluation letter specifies that an acceptable Public Health Final Approval Letter must be
submitted, the evaluation letter will specify the timing of when the final approval letter must be
submitted to the county such as at Final Construction Plan Review, Final Plat Review or prior
to occupancy. The evaluation letter will serve as confirmation that Public Health staff
conducted an evaluation of the site to determine if existing wells or septic systems are on the
site, and whether any structures on the site have been/are hooked up to water and/or sewer.
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The Public Health Final Approval Letter will confirm that all existing wells and/or septic
systems have been abandoned, inspected and approved by Public Health staff, if applicable.
[See Condition A-11] ‘

Conclusion (Sewer and Water)
Staff finds that the proposed preliminary plan, subject to conditions identified above, meets
water and sewer service requirements of the Clark County Code.

Impact Fees

Finding 33 — Impact Fees

The additional residential lots created by this plat will produce impacts on schools, parks, and
traffic, and are subject to School (SIF), Park (PIF), and Traffic Impact Fees (TIF) in accordance
with CCC 40.610.

v Orchards North sub-area with a TIF of $2,730.99 per dwelling

v Battle Ground School District, with a SIF of $ 2,469.00 per dwelling

v’ Park District #6, with a PIF of $ 1,127.00 per dwelling ($806.00 for park acquisition /
$321.00 for park development)

TIF is payable prior to issuance of building permits. If the building permit application is made
more than three years following the date of preliminary land division plan approval, the impact
fees shall be recalculated according to the then-current rate. [See Conditions D-7.c & E-1]

Finding 34 — Existing Residence

While the subdivision is proposed at 65 total lots, impact fees will be waived for the one (1)
existing dwelling that will be removed from the site. Therefore, a note shall be added to the
face of the plat which states, “Impact fees for Lot ‘X’ shall be waived at time of building permit
application.” [See Condition D-10.h]

SEPA Determination

As lead agency under the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) Rules [Chapter 197-11,
Washington Administrative Code (WAC)], Clark County must determine if there are possible
significant adverse environmental impacts associated with this proposal. The options include
the following:

¢ DS = Determination of Significance - The impacts cannot be mitigated through
conditions of approval and, therefore, require the preparation of an Environmental
Impact Statement (EIS);

e MDNS = Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance - The impacts can be
addressed through conditions of approval; or,

¢ DNS = Determination of Non-Significance - The impacts can be addressed by
applying the Clark County Code.
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The likely SEPA determination of Non-Significance (DNS) in the Notice of Development
Review Application issued on September 24, 2015 is hereby final.

SEPA Appeal Process

An appeal of this SEPA determination and any required mitigations, must be filed with the
Department of Community Development within fourteen (14) calendar days from the date this
notice.

The hearing examiner shall hear appeals in a public hearing. Notice of the appeal hearing shall
be mailed to parties of record, but shall not be posted or published.

A procedural SEPA appeal is an appeal of the determination (i.e., determination of
significance, determination of non-significance, or mitigated determination of non-
significance).

A substantive SEPA appeal is an appeal of the conditions required to mitigate for probable
significant issues not adequately addressed by existing Clark County Code or other law.

Issues of compliance with existing approval standards and criteria can still be addressed in the
public hearing without an appeal of this SEPA determination.

A procedural or substantive appeal must be filed within fourteen (14) calendar days of
this determination, together with the appeal fee. Such appeals will be considered at a scheduled
public hearing and decided by the Hearing Examiner in a subsequent written decision.

Appeals must be in writing and should contain the following information:

Case number designated by the county
Name of the applicant
Name of each petitioner
Signature of each petitioner or his or her duly authorized representative
A statement showing the following:
= That each petitioner is entitled to file the appeal as an interested party in
accordance with CCC 40.510.020(H) or 40.510.030(H)
= The reasons why the SEPA determination is in error
The appeal fee

Refer to the Appeals handout for more information and fees.
The decision of the Hearing Examiner is final unless:
e A motion for reconsideration is filed within fourteen (14) days of written notice of the
decision, as provided under Clark County Code, Section 2.51.160; or,
o An appeal is filed with Clark County Superior Court.
Staff Contact Person: Amy Wooten, (360) 397-2375, ext. 5683

Responsible Official: Marty Snell, Community Development Director
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Recommendation

Based upon the proposed plan attached hereto, and the findings and conclusions stated above,
staff recommends the Hearing Examiner APPROVES this request, subject to the
understanding that the application is required to adhere to all applicable codes and laws, and is
subject to the following conditions of approval.

Conditions of Approval

Note: The Conditions of Approval below include those identified above and those contained
within Attachments A, B, and C. The letters or numbers may have changed from those in the
attachments.

A | Final Construction Review for Land Division & Final Site Plan -
Review and Approval Authority: Development Engineering j

Prior to construction, a Final Construction Plan shall be submitted for review and approval,
consistent with the approved preliminary plan and the following conditions of approval:

A-1  Land Use -

a. Parking along the eastern edge of the roadway shall be prohibited. Signs and
pavement markings shall be detailed in final construction plans. [See Finding 7]

b. Dimensions related to driveway width shall be added to the final site plan in
order to demonstrate that off-street parking for two (2) vehicles will be provided
in the driveway. [See Finding 6]

A-2  Archaeology - The applicant shall submit and obtain county approval of a final
construction plan with the following note:
"If any cultural resources and/or human remains are discovered in the course of
undertaking the development activity, the Department of Archaeology and Historic
Preservation in Olympia shall be notified. Failure to comply with these state
requirements may constitute a Class C Felony, subject to imprisonment and/or fines."

A-3 Final Transportation Plan/On-Site - The applicant shall submit and obtain County
approval of a final transportation design in conformance to CCC 40.350 and the
following conditions of approval:

a. NE 124% Avenue - The applicant shall dedicate a 30 foot half-width right-of-way
and construct a 19-foot half-width roadway with curb/gutter and sidewalk per
Standard Drawing 6. [See Finding 12]

b. NE 116th Street and NE 126th Avenue - The applicant shall dedicate a minimum
29-foot half-width right-of-way and construct a 20-foot width roadway with
curb/gutter and sidewalk per Standard Drawing 13. [See Finding 12]

¢. NE 114 Street - The applicant shall dedicate 27-foot half-width right-of-way and
construct an 18-foot half-width roadway with curb/gutter and sidewalk per
Standard Drawing 12. [See Finding 12]
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d. The rest of the internal roads - The applicant shall dedicate 46-foot right-of-way
and construct a 28-foot width roadway with curb/gutter and sidewalk on both
sides of the roadway per Standard Drawing 13. [See Finding 12]

e. The applicant shall submit a sight distance analysis and show the sight distance
triangles on the final construction plans for all public road intersections. [See
Finding 14]

A-4 Final Transportation Plan/Off Site (Concurrency) — The applicant shall submit
a signing and striping plan for review and approval. This plan shall show signing and
striping and all related features for required frontage improvements and any off-site
improvements. The applicant shall obtain a work order with Clark County to reimburse
the County for required signing and striping.

A-5 Final Transportation Plan/Off Site (County Concurrency) —

a. The applicant shall consider the WSDOT Design Manual — Roadside Safety
Mitigation Guidance (Section 1600.04) in the final engineering design of all
proposed roadways and frontage improvements. [See Finding 20]

b. The applicant shall submit construction plans that show the design of the
intersection geometry will accommodate all applicable design vehicles for review
and approval, unless modified by the County Engineer. The plans will also need
to show that all applicable design vehicles have the ability to enter and exit the
development without swinging into opposing travel lanes, which may result in no
on-street parking areas on the proposed local residential access road, NE 115t
Street, at/near the NE 115t Street/NE 124 Avenue intersection. [See Finding 21}

A-6 Transportation —

a. Signing and Striping Plan: The applicant shall submit a signing and striping plan
and a reimbursable work order, authorizing County Road Operations to perform
any signing and pavement striping required within the County right-of-way. This
plan and work order shall be approved by the Department of Public Works prior
to final plat or final site plan approval.

b. Traffic Control Plan: Prior to issuance of any building or grading permits for the
development site, the applicant shall obtain written approval from Clark County
Department of Public Works of the applicant’s Traffic Control Plan (TCP). The
TCP shall govern all work within or impacting the public transportation system.

A-7 Final Stormwater Plan - The applicant shall submit and obtain County approval of a
final stormwater plan designed in conformance to CCC 40.385 and the following
conditions of approval:

a. The applicant shall comply with the Clark County Stormwater Manual minimum
requirements 1-10. [Finding 23]

b. Per CCC 40.385.020(C)(1)(a), no new development or redevelopment shall be
allowed to materially increase or concentrate stormwater runoff onto an adjacent
property or block existing drainage from adjacent lots. [Finding 24]
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c. The applicant shall perform groundwater monitoring for at least (1) one wet
weather season within three (3) years prior to the date of final approval. [See
Finding 24]

A-8 Erosion Control Plan - The applicant shall submit and obtain County approval of a
final erosion control plan designed in accordance with CCC 40.385.

A-9 Excavation and Grading - Excavation/grading shall be performed in compliance
with CCCi4.07.

A-10 Final Landscape Plan - The applicant shall submit and obtain county approval of
final landscape plan consistent with the approved preliminary landscape plan and
conditions listed below (CCC 40.320). The landscape plan shall include landscaping
within the public right-of-ways and on-site.

A-11 Public Health Review - Submittal of a Public Health Evaluation Letter is required as
part of the Final Construction Plan Review or early grading application. If the
evaluation letter specifies that certain actions are required, the evaluation letter will
specify the timing of when those activities must be completed, such as prior to Final
Construction Plan Review, construction, Provisional Acceptance, Final Plat Review,
building permit issuance, or occupancy, and approved by Public Health.

A-12 Fire Marshal Requirements
a. Fire flow in the amount of (1000) gallons per minute supplied for (60) minutes
duration is required for this application. Prior to final approval submit proof
from the water purveyor indicating that the required fire flow is available at the
site. [See Finding 26]

b. Fire hydrants are required for this application. Either the indicated number or
the spacing of the fire hydrants is inadequate. Provide fire hydrants such that the
maximum spacing between hydrants does not exceed 700 feet and such that no
lot or parcel is in excess of 500 feet from a fire hydrant as measured along
approved fire apparatus access roads. Two (2) hydrants are required. [See
Finding 27]

c. Fire Apparatus Access is required for this application. The roadways and
maneuvering areas as indicated in the application shall meet the requirements of
the Clark County Road Standards. Provide an unobstructed vertical clearance of
not less than 13.5 feet with an all-weather driving surface, and capable of
supporting the imposed loads of fire apparatus. [See Finding 28]

B | Prior to Construction of Development
Review and Approval Authority: Development Inspection

Prior to construction, the following conditions shall be met:

B-1 Pre-Construction Conference - Prior to construction or issuance of any grading or
building permits, a pre-construction conference shall be held with the county.
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B-2

B-3

B-4

B-5

Erosion Control - Prior to construction, erosion/sediment controls shall be in place.
Sediment control facilities shall be installed that will prevent any silt from entering
infiltration systems. Sediment controls shall be in place during construction and until
all disturbed areas are stabilized and any erosion potential no longer exists.

FErosion Control - Erosion control facilities shall not be removed without county
approval.

Sewer - The applicant shall procure all required approvals and permits and pay all
related fees to Clark Regional Wastewater District pursuant to utility review number
714657. [See Finding 30]

Water - The applicant shall procure all required approvals and permits and pay all
related fees to Clark Public Utilities pursuant RUR #2015-035. [See Finding 31]

C

Provisional Acceptance of Development
Review and Approval Authority: Development Inspection

Prior to provisional acceptance of development improvements, construction shall be completed
consistent with the approved final construction / land division plan and the following
conditions of approval:

C-1

C-2

Land Use - All buildings shall be removed, with the necessary permits, prior to the
completion of civil improvements. [See Finding 1]

Parking - Signs and pavement markings shall be detailed in final construction plans,
and shall be placed prior to final construction approval. [See Finding 7]

Stormwater —

a. In accordance with CCC 40.385.020(C)(3)(i), before acceptance of any
infiltration facility by the county, the completed facility must be tested and
monitored to demonstrate that the facility performs as designed. If the tested
coefficient of permeability determined at the time of construction is at least
ninety-five percent (95%) of the uncorrected coefficient of permeability used to
determine the design rate, construction shall be allowed to proceed. If the tested
rate does not meet this requirement, the applicant shall submit an additional
testing plan to Clark County that follows the requirements in Chapter 2 of the
Stormwater Manual. This plan shall address steps to correct the problem,
including additional testing and/or resizing of the facility to ensure that the
system complies with the provisions of this chapter. [See Finding 24]

b. During installation of the infiltration facility, the applicant shall demonstrate that
groundwater table is at least 5 feet below the designed elevation of the bottom of
the proposed infiltration facility. The system shall be redesigned if the required
separation is not achieved. [See Finding 24]
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C-4 Verification of the Installation of Required Landscape - The applicant shall

C-5

provide verification in accordance with CCC 40.320.030(B) that the required
landscaping has been installed in accordance with the approved landscape plan.

Fire Marshal Requirements - Parking is prohibited on access roads that are less
than twenty-four (24) feet wide. Roads that are less than twenty-four (24) feet wide shall
be posted "NO PARKING-FIRE LANE". [See Finding 29]

D | Final Plat Review & Recording i |
_| Review and Approval Authority: Development Engineering

Prior to final plat approval and recording, the following conditions shall be met:

D-1  The lots shall be adjusted so that corner lots 30, 48 and 65 show a minimum width
dimension of 18 feet. [See Finding 2]

D-2 Setbacks and Building Envelopes - A revised site plan shall be provided which
portrays the required 18-foot minimum garage setback for lots 9, 10 and 11. [See
Finding 3]

D-3 The plans shall be revised to indicate the required minimum twenty percent (20%) site
landscaping. [See Finding 4]

D-4 Abandonment of On-Site Water Wells and Sewage Systems - The location of
abandoned septic tanks and decommissioned wells shall be shown on the face of the
final plat.

D-5 On-Site Water Wells and Sewage System Requirements - For on-site water

wells and sewage system, the following requirements shall be completed:

a. A 100-foot radius of protection for any wells shall be shown on the final plat map
and be located within the boundaries of the land division;

b. The location of all existing wells (in use, not in use, or abandoned) shall be
indicated on the final plat map;

c. Each on-site sewage system shall be on the same lot it serves;

d. Test hole locations corresponding to the designated treatment sites shall be
surveyed and indicated on the final plat map;

e. No public or private easements or rights-of-way shall be extended through the
approved reserve or existing on-site sewage system sites;

f. Provisions shall be made to prevent flow or accumulation of surface water over
the area where an on-site sewage system is located;

g. A copy of the county approved final drainage plan shall be submitted for review;
and,

h. All proposed lots shall have a current approved septic system site evaluation or
septic system permit. Should either be allowed to expire, subsequent approval of

Revised 2/5/15, DS1300 PLD Page 25 of 30



Type Il Dev. and Env. Review Staff Report and Recommendation Land Use Review

D-6

an on-site sewage treatment system cannot be assured and, therefore, Public
Health will not sign the final plat.

Fire Marshal Requirements — Water mains supplying fire flow and fire hydrants
shall be installed, approved and operational prior to final plat approval. [See Finding
26]

Developer Covenant - A Developer Covenant to Clark County shall be submitted for
recording to include the following:

a. Critical Aquifer Recharge Areas - "The dumping of chemicals into the
groundwater and the use of excessive fertilizers and pesticides shall be avoided.
Homeowners are encouraged to contact the State Wellhead Protection program
at (206) 586-9041 or the Washington State Department of Ecology at 800-
RECYCLE for more information on groundwater /drinking supply protection.”

b. Erosion Control - "Building Permits for lots on the plat shall comply with the
approved erosion control plan on file with Clark County Building Department
and put in place prior to construction.”

c. Impact Fees: "In accordance with CCC 40.610, except for one (1) lot designated
on the final plat as waived, the School, Park and Traffic Impact Fees for each
dwelling in this subdivision are: $ 2,469.00 (Battle Ground School District), $
1,127.00 ($ 806.00 - Acquisition; $ 321.00 - Development for Park District #6),
and $ 2,730.99 (North Orchards TIF sub-area) respectively. The impact fees for
lots on this plat shall be fixed for a period of three years, beginning from the date
of preliminary plat approval, dated , and expiring on

. Impact fees for permits applied for following said expiration date

shall be recalculated using the then-current regulations and fees schedule.”

Addressing —
a. At the time of final plat, existing residence(s) that will remain may be subject to
an address change. Addressing will be determined based on point of access.

b. Pursuant to CCC 14.16.030, any renaming of the neighboring street system will
require a Type I application, submitted prior to final plat, which must be
accompanied by a petition in support of the name change and signed by one
hundred percent (100%) of the property owners with access rights to the existing
NE 126th Avenue. [See Public Comments]

Verification of Landscape Installation - The applicant shall provide verification in
accordance with CCC 40.320.030(B) that the required landscape has been installed in
accordance with the approved landscape plan. Note: Veification of required right-of-
way landscape is listed under “Provisional Acceptance” above.

D-10 Plat Notes - Thé following notes shall be placed on the final plat:

a. Mobile Homes: “Mobile homes are not permitted on all lots subject to the
requirements of CCC 40.260.130.”
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b. Archaeological (all plats): "If any cultural resources and/or human remains are
discovered in the course of undertaking the development activity, the
Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation in Olympia and Clark
County Community Development shall be notified. Failure to comply with these
State requirements may constitute a Class C Felony, subject to imprisonment

and/or fines."

c. Utilities: "An easement is hereby reserved under and upon the exterior six (6)
feet at the front boundary lines of all lots for the installation, construction,
renewing, operating and maintaining electric, telephone, TV, cable, water and
sanitary sewer services. Also, a sidewalk easement, as necessary to comply with
ADA slope requirements, shall be reserved upon the exterior six (6) feet along
the front boundary lines of all lots adjacent to public streets."

d. Driveways: "All residential driveway approaches entering public roads are
required to comply with CCC 40.350."

e. Driveways: “No direct access onto NE 124t Avenue and NE 114th Street is
permitted.”

f. Roof and Crawl Space Drains: "Roof and crawl space drains shall be installed in
accordance with the approved As-Built plans, unless a revised plan is approved
by the county. These stormwater systems will be owned and maintained by the
property owner on whose lot the stormwater system is located."

g. Land Use: “Pursuant to Table 40.220.020-1, single family detached residential
uses are not permitted within the bounds of this plat.” [See Finding 1]

h. Impact Fees: “Impact fees for Lot ‘X’ shall be waived at time of building permit
application.” [See Finding 34]

E

Building Permits
Review and Approval Authority: Permit Services

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the following conditions shall be met:

E-1

Impact Fees - The applicant shall pay impact fees based on the number of dwelling
units in the building, as follows:
a. $2,469.00 per dwelling for School Impact Fees (Battle Ground School Dist.)
b. $1,127.00 per dwelling for Park Impact Fees ($ 806.00 — Acquisition; $ 320.00
— Development for Park District #6);
c. $2,730.99 per dwelling for Traffic Impact Fees (North Orchards TIF Sub-area)

If the building permit application is made more than three years following the date of
preliminary land division plan approval, the impact fees shall be recalculated according
to the then-current rate.
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E-2 Fire Marshal Requirements -

a. Building construction occurring subsequent to this application shall be in
accordance with the provisions of the county's building and fire codes. Additional
specific requirements may be made at the time of building construction as a
result of the permit review and approval process. [See Finding 25]

b. One and two family homes over 3,600 square feet (excluding attached garages)
will have additional fire protection requirements. Contact the Clark County Fire
Marshal’s Office for additional information. [See Finding 26]

F | Occupancy Permits T
| Review and Approval Authority: Building

Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the following conditions shall be met:

F-1 None

G | Development Review Timelines & Advisory Information
Review and Approval Authority: None - Advisory to Applicant

G-1 Land Division - Within seven (7) years of preliminary plan approval, a Fully Complete
application for Final Plat review shall be submitted.

G-2 Department of Ecology Permit for Construction Stormwater - A permit from
the Department of Ecology (DOE) is required if:

= The construction project disturbs one or more acres of land through clearing,
grading, excavating, or stockpiling of fill material; AND

= There is a possibility that stormwater could run off the development site during
construction and into surface waters or conveyance systems leading to surface
waters of the state.

The cumulative acreage of the entire project whether in a single or in a multiphase
project will count toward the one acre threshold. This applies even if the applicant is
responsible for only a small portion (less than one acre) of the larger project planned
over time. The applicant shall contact DOE for further information.

G-3 Building and Fire Safety
Building and fire, life, and safety requirements must be addressed through specific
approvals and permits. This decision may reference general and specific items related to
structures and fire, life, and safety conditions, but they are only for reference in regards
to land use conditions. It is the responsibility of the owner, agent, tenant, or applicant
to insure that Building Safety and Fire Marshal requirements are in compliance or
brought into compliance. Land use decisions do not waive any building or fire
code requirements.

G-4 Building Elevation Approvals — Approval of building elevations submitted for
preliminary plan review does not ensure compliance with other requirements (such as
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building setbacks) under other construction codes. Compliance with other construction
codes is the responsibility of the applicant at the time of building permit issuance.

H | Post Developmeni Requirements
Review and Approval Authority: As specified below

H-1 None

Note: Any additmnal information submitted by thse applmant mthm ftmrtm (14) :
_ealen&ar days prior 1o or after issuance of t T , mayn the e
to tlma eansiraims, In ordar fm'suuh addi ;"' nal information

| ami shall paggthe assoclated fee.

Hearing Examiner Decision and Appeal Process

This report to the Hearing Examiner is a recommendation from the Land Use Review program
of Clark County, Washington.

The examiner may adopt, modify or reject this recommendation. The examiner will render a
decision within 14 calendar days of closing the public hearing. Clark County will mail a copy of
the decision to the applicant and neighborhood association within 7 days of receipt from the
Hearing Examiner. All parties of record will receive a notice of the final decision within 7 days
of receipt from the Hearing Examiner.

Motion for Reconsideration

Any party of record to the proceeding before the Hearing Examiner may file with the
responsible official a motion for reconsideration of an examiner’s decision within fourteen (14)
calendar days of written notice of the decision. A party of record includes the applicant and
those individuals who signed the sign-in sheet or presented oral testimony at the public
hearing, and/or submitted written testimony prior to or at the Public Hearing on this matter.

The motion must be accompanied by the applicable fee and identify the specific authority
within the Clark County Code or other applicable laws, and/or specific evidence, in support of
reconsideration. A motion may be granted for any one of the following causes that materially
affects their rights of the moving party:
» Procedural irregularity or error, clarification, or scrivener’s error, for which no fee will
be charged;
* Newly discovered evidence, which the moving party could not with reasonable diligence
have timely discovered and produced for consideration by the examiners;
» The decision is not supported by substantial evidence in the record; or,
» The decision is contrary to law.

Any party of record may file a written response to the motion if filed within fourteen (14)
calendar days of filing a motion for reconsideration.

The examiner will issue a decision on the motion for reconsideration within twenty-eight (28)
calendar days of filing of a motion for reconsideration.
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Appeal Rights
Any party of record to the proceeding before the hearings examiner may appeal any aspect of
the Hearing Examiner's decision, except the SEPA determination (i.e., procedural issues), to

the Superior Court.

See the Appeals handout for more information and fees.

Attachments
= Copy of Proposed Preliminary Plan
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APPLICANT/ CONTACT:

HARB ENGINEERING, INC.

CONTACT PERSON: GUS HARS, PE

701 COLUMBIA ST, SUME 111

VANCOUVER, WA 98660
PHONE: (360) 635-6520

EMAL: gussOhorbenginesring.com

OWNER:

SCOTT & CARLA BECKSTROM

12432 NE 114TH ST.
VANCOUVER, WA 98682

ENGINEERING FIRM:

HARB. ENGINEERING, iNC.

CONTACT PERSON:  CUS HARB, PE
701 COLUMBMA ST., SUTE 111
VANCOUVER, WA 58660

PHONE: (360) 695-6520

EMAL: guss@harbengineering.com

PARCEL INFORMATION:

PARCEL f 200195-000
PARCEL AREA: 5.00 ACRES (217,800 SF.)
ZONED: R~30

ENGINEERING

MANAGEMENT

PLANNING

CONSTRUCTION

LAND DEVELOPMENT

HARB ENGINEERING

i
HAREBE

q
-
-
M
m
14
g
2

SHEET NAME:

6.5.G.
8.5.6.
G.G.H.

SHEET #

PRLMN

VANCOUVER, WA 98660
PHONE: |360) 6956520 WWW.HARBENGINEERING.COM

701 COLUMBIA STREET, SUITE 111

DRAWN BY:

ENGINEERING, INC

[Exvmes IANUARY 1, 2016]

PRELIMINARY
SITE PLAN

DESIENED &y:

CHECKED BY:

o3




Depariment of
Public Works

URBAN COLLECTOR (C-2) {oRawinG
2-LANE {

promd past, promising butura

CLARK INTY APPROVED
passor Mo Comon T —
Hi

e

SPECAE AT DESEN . 5
AL QAT 13 . €
B NCA CLAENTOW R TR A3

CLARK COUNTY o | APPROTCD
WASHINGTON mﬂﬂ [(@V-

URBAN NEICHBORHOOD CIRCULATOR

L\l_w

promd pant, promisiey butnes | oty Creied e

- a5 At e

 rxr v|A_
i

i ccos wa g a

.y Iﬁnu P IA.L =
ST A

sors:
A G K IO

STV InE EATE 530
0 a5 S0 v

Depertment of
Public Works

CLARK COUNTY
WALH e
oromd prat, peomising fmtues | ST SR

Coron

ACCESS I

o9f18f13

£

ENGINEERING

MANAGEMENT
VANCOUVER, WA 9B660

WWW.HARBENGINEERING.COM

&}
4
z
z
3
[

CONSTRUCTION
(360 655-6520

701 COLUMBIA BTREET, SUITE 111
PHONE:

LAND DEVELOPMENT

(0
Z
Y
Ll
w
Z
(0
Z
L
m
Y
<
i

Sats

e JANUARY 1, 2016]

MARBELLA

SHEET NAME:

PRELIMINARY
SITE DETAILS

DRAWN @v:
5.5.5.

DESIGNED BY:
s.8.0.

CHECKED &v:
G.G.H.

SHEET #

PRLMN-0O4




g
15
| l.
= [
sl 8 Lo — |
s PR -
s Co _
g - -
WE =T
iraia i
[

R
e BARNRRE RN 'T}EZ
Co v T L
p— - A\ 1'|||!I||'x||llnllll|'_'j)

<

— — — > _— —? -IIEH"NJWS_——- —
M\,
N - l“IﬁlE[ﬁ;E%EHEE‘"&B{IQ‘B@
- J_-—___—mzﬂ‘m .%;—-
af | hE
o o
§ e
g |
W (& :g v*A
& 5
H
—z=—
KE 126TH AVEMKE g
S
|
I
| t
VA [ | v oA
| < — =Z < = !
l ____—_> _________ L DT : g :|
|
1
vA 7 M
i
1
1
"
I
A |
VA : v A
i
)
e i g B S L e e e L LR [ —=————————=—<=—4
_ o LT AR i
> > > > >
<
/ v > > .
——
Ew v v A
3 N
_—
—

Vi

wA

VA v

VA A

NE 132ND AVEWUE

= o
2 fes | § HARB ENGINEERING
Coeloan o2 o 92 0
O eg ¢ c 7 LAND DEVELOPMENT PLANNING ENGINEERING
m
< 0Z nz w3 ¢ I\/' A R A
z q T8 all 92 5{ 3 B E L L CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
=1 "o 0 g 4 =z
U 2w = 9 m HAR 701 COLUMBIA STREET, SUITE 111 VANCDUVER. WA 98660
c R 2 AL AMONE: (360) 695-6520  WWW.HARBENGINEERING.COM
o ENGINEERING, (NG




HCTES: N m g
! e I =& &
) i 3
! @ provoscn e oo wiucoupn c3 PR w/ 3 CUTRRES COMTLH SO G, TR GRS, 14 m mm
_. D s s o . 1 o e 2 gon s o e s NELE:
1 @ STORM DRANAGE. CONVEYANCE. PYE. DRAWAGE PLAN ON THS SHEET. EM W“
PARCEL § 1, PARCEL 3 WELIRATON RATES EXCEED 100 W/MR ON T NEGHBORNG STE 70 T _Ll_ u fg
200087-000 1200088-010 VST, SEE WFLTRATON REPORT 8 COUUAM WEST ENONEERAG. B g &f
1 DATED PR, 5TH, 2007 W SECTION 11 OF THIS SUBMITTAL PACKAGE. EM AM
[ 4. BOLATON TESTRG. SPECKC 10 M STE WL B CONDUCTED PROR 1O N mm >z
.EMEMHQS\\:\I\IAWIMWNI AL ENGREERIG DESI. = |w
N ———— ma,
] P d&/ z W
9 Sp
; 2 3o
, L.\ 0 5 y4 cE B
il i Wi g &
il | i@ o | I
. i * ¢ _ m a8 30
7 il ] T
ol hd - I PARCEL { 14 o gz
% A w 200135-010 o of
= i _ i Ed 61 W A M o
i FRISH GRABE 3 ©
i) o i s
H Il N « .
h 2% i _ " % 5 o ROUMD DRAM ROCK H
{ P I =
- w i i 3 a& _ %m
: &
L= 3 2 i o4l 38 S ?» R
oS e [ E TR R i I L
%%%.w@% oy m b ; ; o 5 m_g &g Aw_
5 FY .
_ 7= » : ! @ 5 i N T
e = dJw [ g7 10 4" CLEAN, OPER AL
— §— — — =1 ) _ ), ROUND ORAS ROCK N
g e LA | S | - , £ ,
g L P m [« 5 ‘ PARCEL { |
- w_ T | = 200135-015 5
a ~ _ 17 W _ a3 52 _ HOPE PERFORATED PPE (1TP) z
PARCEL § — — _ . * :
“ . g
_ 45 50 ‘ vﬂs_ﬁa‘“ﬁm&g FABRIC AT gﬁdﬁg FABRIC MIRATI
1400
_‘ P © _ VIFILTRATION TRE.IC WITHILL_ROADWAY PRIVATE IIIFILTRATION TREIICH FOR LOT DRANIAGE
T Toe J1 _
= / PSR N N . gau.ig m._._
VSA”M—.\ INFLTRATION TRENCH
200101-000 m
TYP. HOUSE ROOF
s ]ORN comeCE e R
! [ — 4 4 -kw\ SLOPE CROUND 2% M. A
|||||| .“1|L rllll '»\.ggg M
s~ CONTRACIOR 10 EKSURE POV \‘\
llllllllllllllllllllllllllll AWAY FROM FOUNDATIN [T~
T pomox oo SHEET NAME:
INSIE CRAML ow
| W= oL el
PARCEL § PARCEL f PARCEL § PARCEL § — /7 R
!
119620-000 119600-000 119615-000 119614-000
SHALLOW CONYEYANCE ——
= o N s ng
‘ ‘ _ . F—+ i 33— DESIGNED Bv:
\——COMMON WALL / 1OT UNE DIMUD.—WW—W. By:
SCALE 1 = 50 FEET o
e TYPICAL 0T DRAIIAGE P-Al s
& _—
PRLMN-QO6




STORMFILTER CATCHBASIN DESIGN NOTES

sEm e

SEATEATIDPROA A WATLRUALS LS NOTED T,

3 RS ShEEP A AN oI DETI0E ST AT AT STRCTINE DmENIAONS 4G FRIGITE LRSS oA 1 U
R 3 by ERED S (T L REFREACIATIE, s Come e

—

TP CLIGR e CONTACY Tl B B AT LEAST 3 SECOMES B
5 S L ANTE B AL 1394 P LR TREAT e P Y I DAADEL 6 HE P17 UTAST A2 e dam.

U -
e e T-CARTRIDGE CATCHBASIN
o R | e STORMFILTER DATA
T 3 T
N 1
" L3
consrsna
. gmoese
LD g
= il -
SECTION B8

o am

PLAN VIEW

1 CARTRIDGE CATCHBASIN
STORMFILTER
STANDARD DETAIL

Z:
z o
-— 83
W ag
O: s
r4 <p
a w.m
___ zz ¢t
W wY
5
=
W & 3
nd Zu
N mm >z
zs ¢
z 3
=
§ 3
< a
ae, g
I
9 5o
Food
N FO
z3 59
W wp
Sk aj
[
oz Y3
a0 4@
wo o2
& 3y
a3z
. B
z mF
A— M ~

oA
%

é,«

53
HAREB

ENGINEERING. INC

3 CARTRIDGE CATCHBASIN
STORMFILTER
STANDARD DETAIL

INVERT ACCORDING TO
PUNS / TAKE OFF

am »

DRAIN BASIN H-25 24 IN. NYLOPLAST OR £QUAL
WITH DEBRIS TRAP AND HERRINGBONE GRATE

[Exruzes JANUARY 1. 2014]

g
A
-
W
1]
x
q
>3

SHEET NAME:

PRELIMINARY
STORMWATER
DETAILS

———

DRAWN 8Y:
6.5.6.

DESIGNED BY:
s.s.0.

CHEGKED av:
G.G.H.

SHEET #

PRLMN-0O7




PARCEL §
200087-000

|
L 4

COLUMN CAP-

|
i 1

DENS TOWNHOMES

|
|

AV A Avama A v

|

pu e qape e

&
M THE GARI

|

~

8

@
@

BETUA JACOUENONTH JACOUENONTH BIRCH o ' 0c

"
NOTE: TREES SHALL BE ISTALLED BY DEVELOPER AT TAEL OF ROAZWAY CONSTRUCTION

65 PRUNUS SARGENTH COLANAR SARGENT S AS SHoWN

COLUMNRS CHERRY

WOTE: TREES SHALL BE WSTALLED 8Y HOME BURDER AT TAE DF BULDING COMSTRUCTION

RUBUS PENTALOBUS EMERALD CREEPER 1o 3o
DNERAD CHRPET

NOTE: THE GROUND COVER FOR NE 124TH AYE AND NE 114TH ST SHALL BE MSTALLED BY DEVELOPER AT TWE OF ROADRAY

CORSTRUCTION,
THE REMAMNG GROUND COVER SHALL BE ISTALLED BY HOME BURLDER AT TIME OF BURDING CONSTRUCTION.

. AL STREET TREES 10 COMFORM 10 CLARK COUNTY DESIGN STANDARDS AND 10 THE MERICAN NURSERY STANDRRDS ANSH
601, PLANT it ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARDS ADGPTED BY THE WASHINGTON ASSOCITION OF LANCSCAPE PROFESSIONALS

. PROVIOE ROOT BARRERS 16° DEEP X 6 LOWG. CENIER ON EACH TREL TRUNK ALONG SIDOWALK AND CURE.

. TREES 10 BE PUWIED SHALL UEET THE REQUREMENTS OF THE AERCAN ASSOCATION OF MURSERTEN (AN) STANDARDS FOR

MURSERY STOCK (WSl 260.2) FOR GRADE MO. 1 OR BETTER

PLANT SPECES, SUES, LOCATIONS, QUAVTTIES, £1C. ARE PRELMNARY AND WAY BE SUBSTIUTED OR REMSED BY A LANDSCAPE

ARCHTECT PROR TO FNAL_ SUBMITTAL DUE 10 SITE. CONDXTIONS, AVALABLITY, COST, ETC. WHERE ALLOWED BY CLARK COUNTY

DESIGN_ STANDARDS.

ANDSCAPING REQUIRED BY CLARK COUNTY WNCLUDE FRONTAGE PLANTINGS On 1241H AVE, LI BUFFERS ON NORTH, EAST AND

WEST BOUNDARIES, ANG L2 BUFFER ON THE SOUTH BOUNDARY.
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2

18" DEEP X 10' LOWG
ROOT BARRER (BOTH SUES)

‘TYPICAL STREET TREE PLANTING DETAIL

2 ﬂl} CONC. CAP (47X14°X247 LONG)

44 REBAR AT TOP AND BOTIOM OF waLL (I'P)

STONE VENEER FACNG STREET (REFER TO NOTE 1 HS SHEET)

5" REWNFORCED CRU BLOCK WALL WIH GROUTED CELLS AT 48" 0.C. WAX.
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37 BARK MULCH IN PLANTING BEDS ONLY (TYP)
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